3 Description Information or Material Facts      On June 30, 2016, PT Kurnia Sejahtera Utama as a subsidiary of the 
Issuer, which was established to conduct business activities in  
healthcare services, especially construction of  hospitals, has signed a 
Conditional Sale and Purchase Agreement of land located in Bekasi, with 
the price of Rp 30.640.000.000,- (thirty billion six hundred forty million 
rupiah) 

4 Impact of events, information or material facts 
to the operational activities, legal, financial 
condition or business continuity of the Issuer 
or a Public Company 

The Public Company through PT Kurnia Sejahtera Utama as the 
subsidiary will soon begin a new hospital development plan in order to